plaintiff complains was based on a protected characteristic, i.e., race, color, gender, religion, 

national origin, age or disability. Also like the original and amended complaints, the only factual 

allegations in the amended complaint are that plaintiff was falsely accused of stealing two hundred 

forty-three dollars ($243.00) from defendant and was also accused of committing sexual 

harassment for making music for defendant's human resources manager. Since plaintiff has 

repeatedly failed to cure the pleading deficiencies set forth in the May 13, 2013 order, for the